The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. All of
the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals
of less than 6 months (31.12.2023: less than 6 months) from the reporting date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (cont’d.)

135
Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2024

38.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(c)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax through the impact on interest expense on floating rate loans and
borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

							   1.1.2024	 1.7.2022
							   to	 to
							   31.12.2024	 31.12.2023

						   Effect 		  Effect
					   Interest	 on profit	 Interest	 on profit
					   rate	 net of tax	 rate	 net of tax
						   RM 		  RM

Ringgit Malaysia			   + 0.50%	 (47,343)	 + 0.50%	 (63,352)
Ringgit Malaysia			   - 0.50%	 47,343	 - 0.50%	 63,352
United States Dollar			   + 1.50%	 (191,328)	 + 1.50%	 (392,445)
United States Dollar			   - 1.50%	 191,328	 - 1.50%	 392,445

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or expenses that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily RM, United States Dollar (“USD”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Mexican Peso (“MXN”). The major foreign currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are RM, USD and SGD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including

[…]

Other receivables			   5,972	 -	 84,628	 111,429

					   6,986,403	 692,731	 2,661,179	 1,127,183

Financial liabilities:

Due to related companies		  7,580,265	 -	 2,055,399	 142,030
Trade payables			   164	 -	 1,349,398	 85,077
Other payables			   -	 34,927	 2,089	 225,075

					   7,580,429	 34,927	 3,406,886	 452,182

Currency exposure			   (594,026)	 657,804	 (745,707)	 675,001

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (cont’d.)

138
Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2024

38.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
USD, RM and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	   Increase/(Decrease) in Profit Net of Tax

		   Group
									   1.1.2024	 1.7.2022
											   to		  to
									   31.12.2024	 31.12.2023
									   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- strengthened 4% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   28,021,467	 6,926,627
- weakened 4% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   (28,021,467)	 (6,926,627)

SGD/RM
- strengthened 5% (31.12.2023: 5%)				   240,804	 328,322
- weakened 5% (31.12.2023: 5%)				   (240,804)	 (328,322)

SGD/USD
- strengthened 1% (31.12.2023: 1%)				   (4,515)	 (5,667)
- weakened 1% (31.12.2023: 1%)				   4,515	 5,667

RM/USD
- strengthened 4% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   19,997	 30,780
- weakened 4% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   (19,997)	 (30,780)

USD/SGD
- strengthened 1% (31.12.2023: 1%)				   611,774	 6,105,544
- weakened 1% (31.12.2023: 1%)				   (611,774)	 (6,105,544)

RM/SGD
- strengthened 5% (31.12.2023: 5%)				   (82,483)	 (82,491)
- weakened 5% (31.12.2023: 5%)				   82,483	 82,491

USD/MXN
- strengthened 6% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   362,449	 370,452
- weakened 6% (31.12.2023: 6%)				   (362,449)	 (370,452)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (cont’d.)

139
Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2024

38.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(e)	 Classification of Financial Instruments

									   Group	 Company
									   RM	 RM

31.12.2024

Financial assets

Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss
Investment securities (Note 20)				   12,379,376	 6,736,436
Short-term investments (Note 24)				   774,368,147	 767,997,038

							   786,747,523	 774,733,474

Amortised cost
Trade and other receivables (Note 22)				   101,005,428	 67,639,886
Cash and bank balances (Note 25)				   267,587,690	 168,134,578

							   368,593,118	 235,774,464

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost
Loans and borrowings (Note 26)				   30,943,049	 16,656,432
Trade and other payables (Note 28)				   42,246,745	 302,644

							   73,189,794	 16,959,076

31.12.2023

Financial assets

Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss
Investment securities (Note 20)				   12,550,574	 7,664,581
Short-term investments (Note 24)				   172,498,679	 166,682,096

							   185,049,253	 174,346,677

Amortised cost
Trade and other receivables (Note 22)				   964,135,023	 50,589,106
Cash and bank balances (Note 25)				   170,077,069	 10,786,586

							   1,134,212,092	 61,375,692

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost
Loans and borrowings (Note 26)				   55,686,029	 34,171,614
Trade and other payables (Note 28)				   193,305,622	 528,061

							   248,991,651	 34,699,675

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (cont’d.)

140
Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2024

38.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Cont’d)

(f)	 Gains or Losses Arising from Financial Instruments

									   Group	 Company
									   RM	 RM

1.1.2024 to 31.12.2024

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss

Net gains recognised in profit or loss by mandatorily
  required by accounting standard				   8,923,952	 7,713,599

Amortised cost

Net (losses)/gains recognised in profit or loss			   (64,226,925)	 20,951,970

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Net gains/(losses) recognised in profit or loss			   144,706,639	 (2,130,671)

1.7.2022 to 31.12.2023

Financial assets

Fair value through profit or loss

Net gains recognised in profit or loss by mandatorily
  required by accounting standard				   2,176,358	 1,403,060

Amortised cost

Net (losses)/gains recognised in profit or loss			   (16,660,221)	 192,746,209

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Net losses recognised in profit or loss				   (29,303,375)	 (22,099,210)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024 (cont’d.)

141
Coastal Contracts Bhd. Registration No. 200001015043 (517649-A)
Annual Report 2024

39.	 Capital Management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended